
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 11 March 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Room 1009, Level 1, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Attendees should wait in the waiting area in the Rates Hall in the Town Hall 

Extension, from where they will be taken to Room 1009 on a case-by-case basis. The 
Rates Hall is accessed via the St. Peter’s Square entrance and can also be reached 

from the Mount Street entrance and from Library Walk. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Grimshaw (Chair), Lynch and McHale 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Shesha Lounge, 
First Floor, 137-139 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 8LY 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 58 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence for The Olive & Vine, 
Dimitris Didsbury, 844-846 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 
2RN. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

59 - 114 

6.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Deansgate 
Food Bar, 343 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LG. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

115 - 176 

7.   Application for a New Premises Licence for General 
Convenience Store, 374 & 374a Cheetham Hill Road, 
Manchester, M8 9LS 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing is attached. 
 

177 - 298 

8.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Pop Up Event 
Space and Screening Room, Level 1, Bonded Warehouse, 18 
Lower Byrom Street, Manchester, M3 4AP. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  

299 - 368 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

 
9.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Event Space, 

Level 3, Bonded Warehouse, 18 Lower Byrom Street, 
Manchester, M3 4AP. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

369 - 442 

10.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Event Space, 
Level 6, Bonded Warehouse, 18 Lower Byrom Street, 
Manchester, M3 4AP. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

443 - 510 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda i
[...]
endix 2,



Page 19

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 20

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 21

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 22

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 23

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 24

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 25

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 26

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 27

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 28

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 29

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 30

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 31

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 32

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 33

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 34

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 35

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 36

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 37

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 38

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 39

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 40

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 1 of 2 

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - REPRESENTATION 
 

About You   
Name PC Alan Isherwood 
Address including postcode 1st Floor 

Manchester Town Hall Extension 

Lloyd Street 

Manchester 

Contact Email Address alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk 
Contact Telephone Number 0161 856 6017 

 

About the Premises 
Application Reference No.  LPA 224518 
Name of the Premises Shesha Lounge 
Address of the premises 
including postcode 

First Floor, 137-139 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester M8 
8LY 

  

 

Your Representation 
Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf.  This should describe the 
likely effect of the grant of the licence on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the 
premises in question. 
Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the premises licence in 

relation to the above premises on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and the 

Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 

The applicant Mr Jawad Butt has been involved with these premises for at least 12 years as there is an article in 

the Manchester Evening News from 2007 regarding him opening the premises. 

 
The applicant has allowed customers to smoke Shisha inside the premises which are not 50% open to the 
elements. The premises has large s
[...]
, multi coloured lights in use and the atmosphere appeared to be 
Smokey.  Officers took a photograph. The shutters then came down over the windows. Officers 
believe It may have been captured making observations on their cctv. 
 

 
 
 
18th January 2019 – 22:31 
Officers witnessed twenty – twenty five customers smoking on the premises. The area in which 
these customers were smoking was substantially enclosed and were committing offences under 
Section 7 of the Act. Within the premises no smoking signs were present.  
 
The manger claims that these openings have been calculated by an architect in line with planning 
enforcement. At the time of the visit on each of the openings the shutters were closed.  
 
I asked to speak to the responsible person in charge. I was greeted by the manager of the 
premises Mr. Jawad Butt was present, who I recognised from a previous visit in which his 
application for a premises licence was discussed. I asked Mr. Butt why the shutters were closed 
on the premises. Mr. Butt stated that they were half closed as the weather outside was bad and 
caused issues to the premises. I stated to Mr. Butt that the shutters were fully down, and as a 
result of this the premises is now in breach of the health act. As officers were present the shutters 

Page 48

Item 4Appendix 3,



to the premises were opened. 
 
I explained to Mr. Butt that under Section 7 of the Health Act 2006 it is an offence to smoke within 
an enclosed space. I also advised that as he was the responsible person in charge under Section 
8 of the Health Act 2006 the responsible person is required to prevent this from occurring and 
failure to do so could lead to prosecution. Furthermore I added that instances like tonight will likely 
hinder the chances of application being granted for a premises licence. 
 
20th January 2018 – 22:00 
 
Manager advised they have had the shutters open all day. One shutter was closed with the 
remaining 5 open. Approx. 20 people inside, witnessed 4 pipes in use. 
 
25th January 2018 -  19:15 
 
On entering the main bar area only one of the shutters was open with the remaining 5 fully closed. 
On the elevated area 4 people and 2 lit pipes were witnessed.  
 
Officers informed Mr Butt that I was issuing him with a warning letter and informed him that he was 
in breach of the Health Act by allowing people to smoke within an enclosed area. He informed me 
that due to the weather he had closed some of the shutters as customers were leaving due to the 
cold weather. 
 
Mr Butt was again advised that he must keep all the shutters open and even with the shutters 
open it may not be compliant and further visits will be conducted. I also informed Mr Butt that he is 
not assisting his application for LNR as if he can not comply with officers requests in relation to 
keeping the shutters open then we do not have confidence that will uphold the licensing objectives 
if granted LNR. 
 
Mr Butt stated he understood and was trying to be compliant but it was effecting his business. 
 
Mr Butt was advised that random visits would be conducted and was happy with this and 
understood our concerns.  
 
26th January 2018 
 
Premises was visited - all windows were fully open in the main lounge area - there was a shisha 
pipe in use with hot coals and 4 males all smoking from the shisha pipe. 
 
Officers spoke with the manager of the premises and further advised him regarding the Health Act 
and the importance of having the windows fully open while shisha is being used. 
 
The manager stated that the windows have been open every day and showed us evidence of rain 
damage on the seats within the lounge. 
 
27th January 2018 -  22:25 
 
Officers Spoke with the owner Javad. There were 7 tables all with a number of people on up on 
the raised canopy with hot coals and shisha being smoked. All the side windows were fully open at 
the time of the visit, with water patches near the side indicating they had been open for some time. 
We 
[...]
rmitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted 
hours on New Year’s Day.  
 
An additional hour on the day British Standard Time commences to dis-apply 
its effect 

2.5.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015, 
performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the hours of 0800 
and 2300 hours have been deregulated and so should not be regarded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of this application. 

2.5.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 
activities are specified on the application form at Appendix 2. 

 

 

Page 62

Item 5



2.6 Activities unsuitable for children  

2.6.1 The applicant has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

2.7 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

2.7.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule. 

2.7.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 
included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. These 
conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

2.8 Further documentation accompanying the application 

2.8.1 The applicant has submitted the following documents in support of their 
application, which are included with the application form at Appendix 2: 

 Smoking Policy 

 Dispersal Policy 

3. Relevant Representations 

3.1 A total of seven relevant representations were received in respect of the 
application (Appendix 3). The personal details of all members of the public 
have been redacted. Original copies of these representations will be available 
to the Panel at the hearing (Appendix 5) 

Other Persons:  

 Resident (x1) in support of the application 

  Didsbury East Ward Councillor (x1) objecting to the application 

 Residents (x5) objecting to the application 

3.2 Summary of the representations 

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Resident (x1) 
in support of 
application  

This resident states that they are in support of the 
application as they state that the granting of the 
licence will positively affect the local area and 
community by way of regenerating the high street 
and providing a local venue for residents. This 
resident states that the local area has very few 
bars and so residents have to travel to other areas 
of the city to socialise.  They also believe that the 

approve 

Page 63

Item 5



granting of this licence will not adversely affect 
residents or cause any particular social issues.   

Councillor 
(x1) 

Councillor 1 objects to the granting of this licence 
based on the grounds of preventing public 
nuisance. They state that the proposed operating 
hours are later than any other establishment in the 
vicinity of the premises and the granting of the 
licence will negatively impact local residents.  

 

Residents 
(x5) 

Residents have objected to the application on the 
grounds that they believe the granting of the 
licence will adversely affect local residents. 
Residents believe that the granting of the licence 
will lead to an increase in anti-social behaviours 
such as drug taking, car crime and an increase in 
noise pollution. They also state that it will 
negatively affect the ambience of the immediate 
surroundings.  

Residents also object on the grounds that the 
granting of the licence will adversely affect children 
due to the level of noise from the premises. 
Residents state that the premises is near a primary 
school. 

refuse 

3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Ac
[...]
re that any litter generated by customers in the immediate vicinity is
collected both during and after the close of operational hours.

6. A prominent, clear and legible notice shall be displayed at the exit of the premises to remind customers
to dispose of their litter responsibly.

Page 126

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 3 of 3
Issued by:
Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA

7. A prominent, clear and legible notice shall be displayed at the exit of the premises asking customers to
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the area quietly.

8. When the Premises trades beyond 0200 hours on a Friday and Saturday, SIA registered door staff
shall be employed at the premises at a ratio of 1:100 from 2300 hours until 15 minutes after the
premises close, to help with the orderly dispersal of customers. Whilst on duty door staff shall wear Hi-
visibility jackets. At all other times the need for door staff shall be risk assessed by the operators.

Annex 4 – Plans

See attached

Page 127

Item 6Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Item 6Appendix 3,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 133

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 134

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 135

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 136

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 137

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 138

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 139

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 140

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 141

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 142

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 143

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 144

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 145

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 146

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 147

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 148

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 149

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 150

Item 6Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Item 6Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This pag
[...]
ll be conducted in a manner that will not cause a nuisance to the
occupiers of any residential properties surrounding the delivery address and deliveries shall be made
at a time which will not lead to any public nuisance.

From
A documented training scheme shall be used for all staff authorised to sell alcohol. The training will
emphasise the importance of preventing under age sales and complying with licence conditions.
Refresher training shall be provided annually, records will be kept and be made available to
responsible authorities upon request.

To
In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall ensure that all staff are trained
to prevent underage sales, are aware of and prevent proxy sales, recognising signs of drunkenness
& refusing the sale, complying with licence conditions, maintain the refusals log, and that they
monitor staff to ensure their training is put into practice.

All training will be documented, signed and dated and refreshed at least every 6months, and will be
made available to authorised officers upon request.

A log shall be kept at the premises to record all refused/ challenged sales of alcohol. The log shall
record the date and time of the refusal/ challenge, reason for challenge/ refusal and the name of the
member of staff dealing. The log will be available on request by the police or an authorised officer of
Manchester City Council. The log shall be checked on a regular basis by the Designated Premises
Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff and each check shall be recorded in the log.

Page 246

Item 7Appendix 4,



Additional Conditions

- Staff will be monitor the outside area to identify any potential proxy purchasing concerns.

- The premises will display prominent notices in the premises explaining the law in relation to
purchasing alcohol on behalf of persons under 18 and the penalties involved.

- The premises shall display prominent signage indicating at any point of sale that it is an offence
t
[...]
odically throughout the day.  

 
From 

Any deliveries to the shop will be arranged during 
hours which will not lead to any public nuisance. 

To      
Deliveries to the premises shall be conducted in a 
manner that will not cause a nuisance to the occupiers 
of any residential properties surrounding the delivery 
address and deliveries shall be made at a time which 
will not lead to any public nuisance.   
 
 
 

Page 296

Item 7Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

From 
A documented training scheme shall be used for all 
staff authorised to sell alcohol. The training will 
emphasise the importance of preventing under age 
sales and complying with licence conditions. 
Refresher training shall be provided annually, records 
will be kept and be made available to responsible 
authorities upon request. 

To                 
In addition to any other training, the premises licence 
holder shall ensure that all staff are trained          to 
prevent underage sales, are aware of and prevent 
proxy sales, recognising signs of drunkenness & 
refusing the sale, complying with licence conditions, 
maintain the refusals log, and that they monitor staff to 
ensure their training is put into practice.  
 
All training will be documented, signed and dated and 
refreshed at least every 6months, and will be made 
available to authorised officers upon request. 

 
A log shall be kept at the premises to record all 
refused/ challenged sales of alcohol. The log shall 
record the date and time of the refusal/ challenge, 
reason for challenge/ refusal and the name of the 
member of staff dealing. The log will be available on 
request by the police or an authorised officer of 
Manchester City Council. The log shall be checked on 
a regular basis by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff and 
each check shall be recorded in the log. 
 

Additional Conditions 
 

- Staff will be monitor the outside area to identify any 
potential proxy pu
[...]

20. A Dispersal and Smoking Policy will be implemented and adhered 
to (see attached). 

21. The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will not take 
place between 11pm and 8am. 

22. A “Challenge 21” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate 
identification sought from any person who appears to be under the 
age of 21. The only acceptable forms of identification shall be 
photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces cards, or a 
form of identification with the "PASS" hologram. 

23. Staff training will include the Challenge 21 Policy and its operation.  
In particular, staff shall be trained to take such action as is 
necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 
18 where those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol 
to persons under the age of 18.  The training must be given to a 
new member of staff before they commence employment and all 
staff must receive refresher training every 6 months. 

24. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be 
displayed. 

25. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the 
Challenge 21 policy is in force.  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

1. No speakers shall be mounted externally 

2. A risk assessment shall be carried out on an event-by-event 
basis to determine the need to employ SIA staff 

3. From the hours of 7.00am – 10.00am all supply/consumption of 
alcohol shall be ancillary to supply/consumption of food 

4. All Challenge 21 staff training shall be documented 

No 

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 510

Item 10Appendix 5,


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Shesha Lounge, First Floor, 137-139 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 8LY
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 application
	Appendix 3 publish
	Appendix 4 Schedule of conditions
	Appendix 5 do not publish

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence for The Olive & Vine, Dimitris Didsbury, 844-846 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 2RN.
	Appendix 1 Location
	Appendix 2 - application
	Appendix 3 Representations
	Appendix 4- schedule of conditions
	Appendix 5 Do Not Publish

	6 Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Deansgate Food Bar, 343 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LG.
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (Do Not Publish)
	Appendix 3 (Publish)
	Appendix 3 (Do Not Publish)
	Appendix 4 (Publish)
	Appendix 5 (Publish)

	7 Application for a New Premises Licence for General Convenience Store, 374 & 374a Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 9LS
	225671 Appendix 1 PUBLISH
	225671 Appendix 2 PUBLISH
	225671 Appendix 2 DO NOT PUBLISH
	225671 Appendix 3 PUBLISH
	225671 Appendix 3 DO NOT PUBLISH
	225671 Appendix 4 PUBLISH

	8 Application for a New Premises Licence for Pop Up Event Space and Screening Room, Level 1, Bonded Warehouse, 18 Lower Byrom Street, Manchester, M3 4AP.
	Appendix 1 - location shot and plan - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application - DO NOT PUBLISH.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Representation - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - schedule of conditions - PUBLISH

	9 Application for a New Premises Licence for Event Space, Level 3, Bonded Warehouse, 18 Lower Byrom Street, Manchester, M3 4AP.
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (Publish)
	Appendix 4 (Publish)

	10 Application for a New Premises Licence for Event Space, Level 6, Bonded Warehouse, 18 Lower Byrom Street, Manchester, M3 4AP.
	225742 Appendix 1 PUBLISH
	225742 Appendix 2 PUBLISH
	225742 Appendix 2 DO NOT PUBLISH
	225742 Appendix 3 PUBLISH
	225742 Appendix 4 PUBLISH




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 11 March 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Ludford and Reid 
 
LACHP/19/39. Urgent Business  
 
Application for a Temporary Event Notice for The Live Room Mancunia, 94 -96 
Grosvenor Street, Manchester, M1 7HL 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between all parties, so 
treated the matter as a determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed conditions.  
 
LACHP/19/40. Application for a New Premises Licence for Shesha Lounge, 

First Floor, 137-139 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 8LY  
 
The applicant requested that the matter be deferred to a later date as his legal 
advisor was not available.  In the interest of natural justice the Committee agreed to 
defer the matter to allow the applicant to obtain legal representation.   
 
Decision 
 
To defer the matter to 25 March 2019.  
 
LACHP/19/41. Application for a New Premises Licence for The Olive & Vine, 

Dimitris Didsbury, 844-846 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 
2RN.  

 
The Committee heard from the applicant as to their experience, the nature of the 
intended business and another premises they operate in city centre. The applicant 
currently operates from these premises under a licence however they are wanting to 
do a refurbishment and will surrender their old licence if this new one is granted and 
when the refurbishment is then complete. The current licence is very old with very 
few conditions and the proposed new licence is much more comprehensive. The new 
licence asks for later hours however the applicant confirmed it is a food led restaurant 
and this is just to give customers the option of staying later.  
 
The Committee were informed that one of the resident objectors had attended 
however following discussion with the applicant this morning and on being informed 
further of the details of the new premises they intend to open and the coverage of 



 

CCTV the resident no longer had any concerns and had left confirming via email that 
they no longer had any concerns.  
 
The Committee found that there was no evidence of any current issues at the 
premises operated by the applicant at the same location as this application. The 
applicant also confirmed that they would put sufficient controls in place to ensure they 
would not cause a nuisance to the local residents. The applicant was happy for 
conditions to be added to the licence in relation to the disposal of bottles / glass and 
last admission to the premise to address the local councillor’s and the resident 
objector’s concerns. They also offered to make the contact details of the manager 
available to local residents and to display numbers for taxi firms that operate a call 
back service. 
 
The Committee carefully considered the written representations from the resident 
objectors, and local councillor who were not in attendance. The Committee were of 
the view that with the nature of the business intending to operate at the premises and 
the conditions offered both in the operating schedule and at the Committee these 
concerns had been appropriately addressed. The Committee also noted that there 
was a representations in support of the application from a local resident not known to 
the applicant. 
 
The Committee were satisfied that the applicant was an experienced operator and 
would be putting sufficient systems in place to ensure that the application, with the 
additional conditions, would not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application with further conditions agreed at the hearing. 
 
Conditions 
 

1. No bottles, glasses or similar items may be disposed of in outside receptacles 

between 2200 hours and 0800 hours.  

2. There shall be no admission or readmission to the premises (save for return 

smokers) during the hour prior to the closing time for the premises. 

3. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall be publically 

available at all times the premises are open. This number is to be made 

available to residents in the vicinity. 

4. The Premises Licence Holder shall make readily available to customers taxi / 

private hire firm telephone numbers that use a call back system and 

encourage the use of such services.  

 
 
LACHP/19/42. Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Deansgate 

Food Bar, 343 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LG.  
 
The Committee heard from the applicant that they had been operating for the last 
year without any issues and wanted to extend their hours on a Wednesday to allow 
them to open until 2am. They were also asking for the Monday and Tuesday however 



 

they currently do not open these days but want the flexibility to open on some 
occasions. The Committee accepted the comments from the applicant that there 
were no representations from GMP or Environmental Health. There has also been no 
objections from local residents.  
 
The Committee considered the representations from the local ward Councillors, 
whom were not in attendance, however found that there was no evidence of any 
current issues at the premises or any evidence that the licensing objectives would be 
undermined if the variation was granted. The applicant also confirmed their 
willingness to provide a number for the councillors or local residents to contact them 
should there be any concerns as to public nuisance. Given that the additional hours 
requested fell during the week, being potentially a more noise sensitive time for local 
residents, the Committee viewed that it was appropriate to add a condition as to the 
manager’s phone number being available. 
 
Taking all of the representations into account the Committee were satisfied that the 
Applicant was a responsible operator and that the licensing objectives’ would be 
upheld if the licence variation was granted with the additional condition put forward at 
Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application with a further condition agreed at the hearing. 
 
Condition 
 

1. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall be publically 
available at all times the premises are open. This number is also to be made 
available to the local ward councillors.  

 
LACHP/19/43. Application for a New Premises Licence for General 

Convenience Store, 374 & 374a Cheetham Hill Road, 
Manchester, M8 9LS  

 
The Committee heard from the applicant as to their investment into the refurbishment 
of the premises and that it will operate as a general convenience store to cater for the 
needs of the local community with only approximately 10% being alcohol provision 
and it is not simply an off licence. 
 
The Committee also heard details of the applicant’s training and were provided with a 
comprehensive training and operating manual that will be in use at the premises to 
ensure compliance with the licensing objectives and conditions on the licence if 
granted. The Committee also noted that a large number of conditions had been 
proposed and agreed to address any potential issues at the premises. 
 
Licensing and Out of Hours (LOOH) attended the meeting and confirmed that 
agreement had been reached on a number of further conditions to prevent any 
potential public nuisance. The applicant provided an updated proposed operating 
schedule to include the agreements made with LOOH. 
 



 

The Committee also heard from the Neighbourhood Team Lead in attendance that 
she welcomed the investment into the area however did have concerns over litter and 
waste disposal from the premises and the current problems in the area that could be 
exacerbated by a further premises selling alcohol. She requested the applicant work 
with local groups including a local traders association and the applicant stated they 
were willing to do this. The applicant also gave details of their intended commercial 
waste disposal contracts and litter bins that would be available and regular checks 
that would be made. 
 
The Committee carefully considered the written representations from the resident 
objectors, none of whom were in attendance. The Committee understood some of the 
concerns of the resident objectors however noted that some of these related to 
planning matters which they could not consider and that some of the concerns 
related to problems with other premises in the area. The Committee were of the view 
that with the comments of the applicant as to the nature of the business intending to 
operate, the conditions in their operating schedule and the additional conditions 
agreed that these concerns had been appropriately addressed. The Committee also 
agreed with the comments of the applicant that issues relating to parking concerns 
and comments that there were already enough outlets selling alcohol were not 
relevant to their considerations and were issues to be addressed in any planning 
application.  
 
The Committee also accepted that there had been no representations from GMP or 
any of the other Responsible Authorities which supported the view that they had no 
concerns that the applicant would undermine the licensing objectives if the 
application was granted. Whilst there was concerns raised by the local residents as 
to crime and anti-social behaviour the Committee accepted that these were 
speculative in the main rather than being linked directly to the applicant or application 
and were not supported by any representation from GMP.  The Committee also 
heard that the applicant has been in communication with GMP prior to submitting the 
application and they had confirmed they had no concerns. 
 
The Committee did consider whether it may be appropriate to reduce the hours on a 
Friday and Saturday to 11pm and the one objector in attendance did state when 
questioned this may assist with concerns however the Committee noted that none of 
the representations directly raised concerns as to the opening hours on a Friday and 
Saturday or of it being a problem time in the area and that it was not appropriate to 
reduce the hours.  
 
Taking all of the representations into account the Committee were satisfied that the 
applicant was a responsible operator and that the licensing objectives’ would be 
upheld if the licence was granted with the updated schedule of conditions as agreed 
with Licensing and Out of Hours. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the amended operating schedule of conditions as 
agreed with Licensing and Out of Hours 
 



 

LACHP/19/44. Application for a New Premises Licence for Pop Up Event 
Space and Screening Room, Level 1, Bonded Warehouse, 18 
Lower Byrom Street, Manchester, M3 4AP.  

 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the hearing.  
 
LACHP/19/45. Application for a New Premises Licence for Event Space, 

Level 3, Bonded Warehouse, 18 Lower Byrom Street, 
Manchester, M3 4AP.  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination.   
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions.   
 
LACHP/19/46. Application for a New Premises Licence for Event Space, 

Level 6, Bonded Warehouse, 18 Lower Byrom Street, 
Manchester, M3 4AP.  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination.   
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions.   
 
 
 


